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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr R Hitch

Scheme
:
Teachers' Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent
:
Cornwall County Council (the Council)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Hitch complains that the Council did not inform him, between 6 April 1988 and when he left teaching, of changes to the qualifying period for him to be a member of the Scheme and that he could make a retrospective election to join the Scheme.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Hitch states that as a supply/part time teacher from 1977 he had previously elected not to contribute to the scheme and that he made a conscious decision not to join the pension scheme in 1977.  At various times between March 1982 and August 1987 Mr Hitch worked sufficient hours on a contract basis for payment of contributions to the scheme to be compulsory.  In September 1987 Mr Hitch went back to supply teaching.  Mr Hitch states that he was asked if he wanted to contribute to the scheme on a voluntary basis and he decided not to do so.  Mr Hitch signed an “opt out” form.  In September 1989 Mr Hitch left teaching.

4. Prior to 6 April 1988, the Teachers’ Pension Regulations provided that for a pension to be payable, it was necessary for a member to have been in pensionable service either for 2 years on or after 1 April 1972 or for 10 years at any time.  On 6 April 1988 the Regulations changed and the qualification periods became 2 years on or after that date or 5 years at any time.

5. During 2004 Mr Hitch made enquiries about his pension entitlement and the Department for Education and Skills told him that it was possible for a member of the Scheme to make a retrospective application for service to be treated as pensionable.  Mr Hitch sought to make such an application in respect of his supply teaching.  The Department for Education and Skills then explained to Mr Hitch that the Regulations permitted such applications only from teachers who were in pensionable service.  Mr Hitch was not in pensionable service and therefore could not make a retrospective application.

SUBMISSIONS

6. The Council states that its practice was to provide information about the Scheme only to those teachers who contributed to it.  However, the Council says that a leaflet explaining the change in the qualifying period, and stating that retrospective membership might be allowed, was supplied by the Department for Education and Skills in March 1988.  The Council enclosed a copy of that leaflet with all teachers’ payslips in April 1988.  The Council states that it employed Mr Hitch at that time and so he must have received a leaflet.

7. Mr Hitch accepts that he was employed by the Council in April 1988.  Mr Hitch states that the Council never provided him with any information about the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Mr Hitch states that had the Council informed him of the change in the Regulations and that it was possible to make a retrospective application, he would have paid contributions to the scheme and made such an application.  Mr Hitch considers that the change in the qualifying period would have made membership of the Scheme attractive to him.  Mr Hitch says that he did not receive a copy of the leaflet referred to by the Council.

CONCLUSIONS

8. Despite Mr Hitch’s statement, on the evidence before me I cannot come to the conclusion that the Council failed to enclose the leaflet.  On the balance of probabilities the more likely explanation is that Mr Hitch, who had previously been consistent in not joining the scheme, saw it as a yet further offer that he should refuse.  Although Mr Hitch maintains that he was never given any information about the Teachers’ Pension Scheme, he accepts that on at least two occasions he had enough information about it to decide not to become a member.

9. It follows that I do not uphold Mr Hitch’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

14 July 2006
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